the practice in question resulted in an adjustment of R$ 45,600 in the account group Cost of Goods Sold, because it is an effect of exercise.

Deferred tax liabilities: Due to differences of practice mentioned above, the Company had deferred tax reflected on the statement of income of R$ 17,443 under
the jurisdiction caused by adjustments to GAAP.

t) Consolidation

The financial statements of the foreign subsidiaries are originally prepared in the currency of the country in which they are located and, subsequently, are
converted into IFRS and Brazilian reais using the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date for assets and liabilities, the historical exchange rate for
changes in shareholders' equity and the average exchange rate for the period for income and expenses. Exchange gains and losses are recognized in
shareholders' equity under the caption "cumulative translation adjustments" in accordance with IAS 21/CPC 2 - The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates.

19

JBS S.A.

(Expressed in thousands of reais)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on December 31, 2010 and 2009

March 31, 2010

Assets

JBS S.A.
Consolidated* Inalca JBS Inalca JBS

JBS S.A.
Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 4,063,833   26,045   27,994   4,065,782

Trade accounts receivable, net 3,904,483   151,815   149,401   3,902,069

Inventories 4,711,938   173,681   177,779   4,716,036

Recoverable taxes 2,033,117   20,519   17,236   2,029,834

Other current  and non current assets 1,929,267   34,387   28,037   1,922,917

Property, plant and equipment, net 15,219,343   595,142   543,052   15,167,253

Intangible assets, net 12,667,244   31,503   33,280   12,669,021

TOTAL ASSETS 44,529,225   1,033,092   976,779   44,472,912

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Trade accounts payable 2,837,973   159,014   163,481   2,842,440

Loans and financings 15,564,727   304,351   267,980   15,528,356

Convertible debentures 3,462,212   -   -   3,462,212

Other current and non current liabilities 3,969,464   100,492   102,443   3,971,415

Shareholders' equity 18,694,849   469,235   445,475   18,671,089

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 44,529,225   1,033,092   979,379   44,475,512

JBS S.A.
Consolidated* Inalca JBS

JBS S.A.
Pro-forma

Net sale revenue 55,055,802   1,089,599   56,145,401

Costs of goods sold (48,296,810)   (949,127)   (49,245,937)

GROSS INCOME 6,758,992   140,472   6,899,464

General and administrative expenses (4,294,384)   (87,782)   (4,382,166)

Financial income (expense), net (2,220,182)   (13,071)   (2,233,253)

Non-recurring expenses (216,874)   (3,680)   (220,554)

Current income taxes (330,300)   (17,765)   (348,065)

(302,748)   18,174   (284,574)

Net income before taxes 66,300   42,147   108,447

Financial income (expense), net 2,220,182   13,071   2,233,253

Depreciation and amortization 1,226,300   37,545   1,263,845

Bargain purchase 9,463   -   9,463

Non-recurring expenses 233,951   -   233,951

AMOUNT OF EBITDA 3,756,196   92,763   3,848,959

December 31, 2010

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO CONTROLLING INTEREST INCOME

Statement of EBITDA (Earnings before income taxes, interest, depreciation and
amortization)

 December 31, 2010

* Contemplating the first quarter 2010 of Inalca JBS.

 Unaudited information, including the second, third and forth quarter 2010 of Inalca JBS.

u) Earning per share

According to with IAS 33/CPC 41 - Earnings per share, the Company presents the calculation of earnings per share segregated as follow:

Basics: Calculated by dividing net income allocated to common shareholders of the parent by the weighted average number of common shares during the year.